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Revision No: 4

Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: PEROXIDE BLOCK

REACH Registration Number:  Registration numbers are not available for some or all of the substance ingredients of this
mixture as the substance(s) or its uses are exempt from registration, the annual tonnage does
not require a registration or the registration is envisaged for a later registration deadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

*Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CHIP: This product has no classification under CHIP.

Classification under CLP: This product has no classification under CLP.

‘ 2.2. Label elements ‘

Label elements: This product has no label elements.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards ‘

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures |

Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION
EC CAS CHIP Classification CLP Classification Percent

231-765-0 7722-84-1 -: R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
C:R35 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A: H314 [cont...]
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Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: No symptoms.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media ‘

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used.

‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture ‘

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters ‘

Adbvice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details. Turn leaking containers leak-

side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions ‘

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

[cont...]
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Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

Suitable packaging:

Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s):

Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

Workplace exposure limits:

Respirable dust:

State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
UK 1.4 mg/m3 2.8 mg/m?3 - -
IE 1.5 mg/m?3 3 mg/m? - -
us 1.4 mg/m? - - -
CA 1.4 mg/m3 - - -
AU 1.4 mg/m? - - -
NZ - - - -

\ DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC

No data available.

‘ 8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection not required.

Protective gloves.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State:

Colour:

Odour:
Evaporation rate:
Oxidising:
Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:

Liquid

Colourless
Odourless

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Melting point/range°C: * No data available.

[cont...]
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Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information ‘

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity |

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid ‘

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials ‘

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products ‘

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘

Toxicity values: No data available.

* Hazardous ingredients:

HYDROGEN PEROXIDE

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mglkg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mglkg

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: No symptoms.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.
[cont...]
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Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This is not a mandated safety data sheet.

‘ 15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

[cont....]
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Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information ‘

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: H271: May cause fire or explosion; strong oxidiser.
H302: Harmful if swallowed.
H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H332: Harmful if inhaled.
R5: Heating may cause an explosion.
R8: Contact with combustible material may cause fire.
R20/22: Harmful by inhalation and if swallowed.

R35: Causes severe burns.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CLP: * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Most important adverse effects: * May cause an allergic skin reaction.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements:
Hazard statements: *H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.

Hazard pictograms: * GHS07: Exclamation mark

Signal words: * Warning
Precautionary statements: * P261: Avoid breathing mist.
* P272: Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.

* P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection.

[cont...]
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* P302+P352: IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water/soap.

* P333+P313: If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

* P362+P364: Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

* P501: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international

regulation.

2

‘ 2.3. Other hazards

PBT:

This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures

* Hazardous ingredients: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EINECS *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP Classification *Percent

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4

- *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
>0.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* REACH Registration Number:

01-2120764690-50-XXXX.

Non-classified ingredients: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC

CAS CLP Classification Percent

232-936-2 9048-46-8

Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH Registration Number: Not applicable.

Section 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact:

Eye contact:
Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Remove all contaminated clothes and footwear immediately unless stuck to skin. Wash
immediately with plenty of soap and water. Consult a doctor.

Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Consult a doctor.

Wash out mouth with water. Consult a doctor.

* Remove casualty from exposure ensuring one's own safety whilst doing so. Consult a

doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact:
Eye contact:
Ingestion:
Inhalation:

Delayed / immediate effects:

There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.

There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.
There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat.
Exposure may cause coughing or wheezing.

* Delayed effects can be expected after long-term exposure.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Immediate / special treatment:

* Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media

Extinguishing media:

Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Use water spray

to cool containers.

[cont...]
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‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal precautions: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective clothing - see section 8 of SDS.

Turn leaking containers leak-side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: * Refer to section 8 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: * Avoid direct contact with the substance. Avoid the formation or spread of mists in the air.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in a cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

Workplace exposure limits: No data available.

| DNEL/PNEC Values

[cont...]
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*Hazardous ingredients: Page: 4
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

Type Exposure Value Population Effect

DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 21 yg/m? Workers Local

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?3 Workers Local

DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 21 pg/ms General Population Local

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d General Population Local

DNEL Oral (repeated dose) 27 ug/kg bw/day | General Population Systemic

DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day | General Population Systemic

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

* Impermeable gloves.

Respiratory protection not required.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

* Impermeable protective clothing.

* Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Prevent from entering public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Colour:

Odour:

State: Liquid
Colourless

Odourless

Evaporation rate:

Oxidising:

Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:
Flammability limits %: lower:
Flash point°C:
Autoflammability°C:
Relative density:
VOC gll:

No data available.

No data available.

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Melting point/range°C:
upper:

Part.coeff. n-octanol/water:
Vapour pressure:

pH:

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information

Other information:

Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

[cont...]
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| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid ‘

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials ‘

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products ‘

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘

*Hazardous ingredients:

*2-METHYL-2H-ISOTHIAZOL-3-ONE

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Relevant hazards for product:

Hazard Route Basis

Respiratory/skin sensitisation - Hazardous: calculated

*Excluded hazards for substance:

Hazard Route Basis
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 4) - No hazard: calculated
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 3) - No hazard: calculated
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 2) - No hazard: calculated
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 1) - No hazard: calculated
Skin corrosion/irritation - No hazard: calculated
Serious eye damagel/irritation - No hazard: calculated
Germ cell mutagenicity - No hazard: calculated
Carcinogenicity - No hazard: calculated
Reproductive toxicity - No hazard: calculated

[cont...]
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STOT-single exposure - No hazard: calculated
STOT-repeated exposure - No hazard: calculated
Aspiration hazard - No hazard: calculated

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: * There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.
Eye contact: * There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.
Ingestion: * There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat.
Inhalation: * Exposure may cause coughing or wheezing.
Delayed / immediate effects: * Delayed effects can be expected after long-term exposure.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity |

*Hazardous ingredients:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertebrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertebrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

12.2. Persistence and degradability ‘

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential ‘

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

12.4. Mobility in soil |

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment ‘

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

12.6. Other adverse effects ‘

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods ‘

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.

[cont...]
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NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet has been prepared according to;
REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures.
REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and

Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the mixture

by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
* Sections 8, 11 and 12 data: Source: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]



eLca

BIOSYSTEMS

SAFETY DATA SHEET
DAB PART 1

Page: 1
Compilation date: 20/DEC/2020

Revision No: 4

Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: DAB PART 1
REACH Registration No.: Registration numbers are not available for some or all of the substance ingredients of this
mixture as the substance(s) or its uses are exempt from registration, the annual tonnage does not
require a registration or the registration is envisaged for a later registration deadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CLP: Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Classification under CHIP: Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Most important adverse effects: Harmful if swallowed. Suspected of causing genetic defects. May cause cancer.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements under CLP:
Hazard statements: H302: Harmful if swallowed.
H341: Suspected of causing genetic defects.
H350: May cause cancer.
Signal words: Danger
Hazard pictograms: GHSO07: Exclamation mark
GHSO08: Health hazard

[cont...]
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Safety phrases:
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P201: Obtain special instructions before use.

P202: Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.

* P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P264: Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

P270: Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

P301+312: IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER or doctor if you feel unwell.
P330: Rinse mouth.

P308+313: IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

R22: Harmful if swallowed.

R45: May cause cancer.

R68: Possible risk of irreversible effects.

S36/37: Wear suitable protective clothing and gloves.

S53: Avoid exposure - obtain speacial instructions before use.

S45: In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show the
label where possible).

Restricted to professional users.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients:

ETHYLENE GLYCOL

EC

CAS

CLP Classification CHIP Classification Percent

203-473-3

107-21-1

Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%

REACH Registration Number: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX

3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9

868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%

* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH Registration Number: Not applicable.

[cont...]
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‘ Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact: Remove all contaminated clothes and footwear immediately unless stuck to skin.
Drench the affected skin with running water for 10 minutes or longer if substance is still
on skin. Consult a doctor.

Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Consult a doctor.

Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting. If conscious, give half a litre of water
to drink immediately. Consult a doctor.

Inhalation: Remove casualty from exposure ensuring one's own safety whilst doing so. Consult a
doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.

Ingestion: There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat. Nausea and stomach
pain may occur. There may be vomiting.

Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

Delayed / immediate effects: Immediate effects can be expected after short-term exposure.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Water spray. Dry
chemical powder. Alcohol resistant foam. Carbon dioxide.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact
with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal precautions: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective clothing - see section 8 of SDS.
Mark out the contaminated area with signs and prevent access to unauthorised
personnel. Turn leaking containers leak-side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Clean-up procedures: Clean-up should be dealt with only by qualified personnel familiar with the specific
substance. Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage

container for disposal by an appropriate method. [cont...]
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‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections ‘

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling ‘

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance. Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Do not handle in a confined space. Avoid the formation or spread of mists in the air.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep away from
sources of ignition. Keep away from direct sunlight. Avoid contact with water or humidity.

Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters ‘

Hazardous ingredients: ETHYLENE GLYCOL

Workplace exposure limits: Respirable dust

State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
UK 52 mg/m?3 (vapour) 104 mg/m? (vapour) - -
IE 52 mg/m3 (vapour) 104 mg/m3 (vapour) - -
us - - - -
CA - - - -
AU 52 mg/m3 (vapour) 104 mg/m? (vapour) - -
NZ - 127 mg/m? (vapour) - -

DNEL/PNEC Values
Hazardous ingredients: ETHYLENE GLYCOL

Type Exposure Value Population Effect

DNEL Inhalation 35 mg/m?3 Workers Local

DNEL Dermal 106 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic

DNEL Inhalation 7 mg/m3 General Population Local

DNEL Dermal 53 mg/kg bw/day | General Population Systemic

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Respiratory protection: Respiratory protection must be available in case of emergency.
Hand protection: Impermeable gloves.
Eye protection: Safety glasses with side-shields. Ensure eye bath is to hand.
Skin protection: Impermeable protective clothing.
Environmental: Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place. Prevent

from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.
[cont...]
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Section 9: Physical and chemical properties
‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties ‘
State: Liquid
Colour: Brown
Odour: Odourless
Evaporation rate: No data available.
Oxidising: No data available.
Solubility in water: No data available.
Also soluble in: No data available.
Viscosity: No data available.
Kinematic viscosity: No data available.
Viscosity test method: No data available.
Boiling point/range°C: No data available. Melting point/range°C: No data available.
Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat. Hot surfaces. Flames.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

[cont...]
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Section 11: Toxicological information
‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘
Hazardous ingredients:
ETHYLENE GLYCOL
IVN RAT LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORL MUS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORL RAT LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Relevant effects for mixture:
Effect Route Basis
Acute toxicity (harmful) ING Hazardous: calculated
Carcinogenicity - Hazardous: calculated

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.
Ingestion: There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat. Nausea and stomach
pain may occur. There may be vomiting.
Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.
Delayed / immediate effects: Immediate effects can be expected after short-term exposure.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity |

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability ‘

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential ‘

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil |

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment ‘

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects ‘

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

[cont...]
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Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods ‘

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Arrange for collection by specialised disposal company.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Land (ADR/RID): Not regulated for transport by land.
Sea (IMDG): Not regulated for transport by sea.
Air (IATA): Not regulated for transport by air.
Inland Waterways (ADNR/AND): Not regulated for transport by inland waterways.

Sub-section 14.1 to 14.7 do not apply. However, as with all chemicals, packages containing this substance should be
handled during loading, transport, and unloading operations in a manner which minimises the risk of damage to and

leakage from those packages.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture ‘

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet has been prepared according to;

REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and

Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures.

DIRECTIVE 1999/45/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
concerning the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the

Member States relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous preparations

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

[cont...]
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Section 16: Other information

Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: H302: Harmful if swallowed.
*H319: Causes serious eye irritation.
H341: Suspected of causing genetic defects.
H350: May cause cancer.
R22: Harmful if swallowed.
R45: May cause cancer.
R68: Possible risk of irreversible effects.
Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CLP: Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+ H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Classification under CHIP: T: R61
Most important adverse effects: May damage the unborn child. Harmful in contact with skin or if inhaled. Causes serious eye

irritation.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements under CLP:
Hazard statements: H312+ H332: Harmful in contact with skin or if inhaled.
H319: Causes serious eye irritation.
H360D: May damage the unborn child.
Signal words: Danger
Hazard pictograms: GHSO07: Exclamation mark

GHSO08: Health hazard

G
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Precautionary statements: P201: Obtain special instructions before use.

Label elements under CHIP:

Precautionary phrases:

Hazard symbols:

Risk phrases:

Safety phrases:

P202: Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
P261: Avoid breathing dust/fumes/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

P264: Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

P271: Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.

P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P302+P352: IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.

P304+P340: IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position
comfortable for breathing.

P305+P351+P338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P308+P313: IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

P312: Call a POISON CENTRE or doctor if you feel unwell.

P337+P313: If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

P363: Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

P501: Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point.

Toxic.

R61: May cause harm to the unborn child.

S36/37: Wear suitable protective clothing and gloves.

S45: In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show
the label where possible).

S53: Avoid exposure - obtain special instructions before use.

Restricted to professional users.

2.3. Other hazards

Other hazards:
PBT:

Danger of serious damage to health by prolonged exposure.

This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

‘ 3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

EC

CAS

CLP Classification CHIP Classification Percent

200-679-5

68-12-2

Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; | T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

REACH Registration Number: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: Dimethylformamide is classified as a substance of very high concern.

[cont...]
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IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%

H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

REACH Registration Number: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Remove all contaminated clothes and footwear immediately unless stuck to skin.
Drench the affected skin with running water for 10 minutes or longer if substance is still
on skin. Consult a doctor.

Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Consult a doctor.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting. Consult a doctor.
Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours. Remove casualty from

exposure ensuring one's own safety whilst doing so. Consult a doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: No data available.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media ‘

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Water spray.

Alcohol resistant foam. Dry chemical powder. Carbon dioxide.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes of carbon dioxide / carbon monoxide. In combustion
emits toxic fumes of nitrogen oxides. In combustion emits toxic fumes of hydrogen

cyanide.

5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

[cont...]
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Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective clothing - see section 8 of SDS. Evacuate
the area immediately. Mark out the contaminated area with signs and prevent access to

unauthorised personnel. Turn leaking containers leak-side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Contain the spillage using bunding. Do not discharge into drains or rivers.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Clean-up should be dealt with only by qualified personnel familiar with the specific substance.

Absorb into dry earth or sand. Refer to section 13 of SDS for suitable method of disposal.

‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections ‘

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 13 of SDS. Refer to section 8 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling ‘

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance. Avoid the formation or spread of mists in the air.

Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep away from
sources of ignition. Prevent the build up of electrostatic charge in the immediate area.

Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s) ‘

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters ‘

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Workplace exposure limits: Respirable dust
State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
*EU 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -
*UK 30 mg/m3 61 mg/m3 - -
*IE 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -
*Us 30 mg/m?3 - - -
*CA 30 mg/m?3 - - -
*AU 30 mg/m?3 - - -
*NZ 30 mg/m?3 - - -

[cont...]
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DNEL/PNEC Values
Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE
Type Exposure Value Population Effect
DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 15 mg/m3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m?3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 15 mg/m3 Workers Local
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m3 Workers Local
DNEL Dermal (repeated dose) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal (repeated dose) 446 ug/cm3 Workers Local
DNEL Dermal 5900 ug/cm? Workers Local
Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE
Type Exposure Value Populatio Effect
DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 10.6 mg/m3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Inhalation 5583 mg/m?3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal (repeated dose) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal 25 mg/kg day Workers Systemic

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:

Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area. Ensure all engineering measures

mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection must be available in case of emergency.

Impermeable gloves.

Safety glasses with side-shields. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Impermeable protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State:

Colour:

Odour:

Evaporation rate:
Oxidising:

Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:
Flammability limits %: lower:
Flash point°C:
Autoflammability°C:

Liquid

Colourless
Perceptible odour
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Part.

Melting point/range°C:
upper:

coeff. n-octanol/water:

No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

[cont...]
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Vapour pressure: No data available.

pH: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat. Hot surfaces. Flames.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes of carbon dioxide / carbon monoxide. In combustion

emits toxic fumes of nitrogen oxides. In combustion emits toxic fumes of hydrogen

cyanide.

Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Toxicity values:

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Route Species Test Value Units
ORAL RAT LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
VAPOURS RAT 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
DERMAL RAT LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE

Route Species Test Value Units
ORAL RAT LD50 970 | mg/kg bw

[cont...]
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Excluded effects for mixture:
Effect Route Basis
Acute toxicity (toxic) - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Acute toxicity (very toxic) - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Corrosivity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Sensitisation - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Repeated dose toxicity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Carcinogenicity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Mutagenicity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values:

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Species Test Value Units
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l

Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE

Species Test Value Units
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mgl/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mg/l

[cont...]
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‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability ‘

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential ‘

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil |

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment ‘

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects ‘

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

‘ Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods ‘

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Arrange for collection by specialised disposal company.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Land (ADR/RID): Not regulated for transport by land.
Sea (IMDG): Not regulated for transport by sea.
Air (IATA): Not regulated for transport by air.
Inland Waterways (ADNR/AND): Not regulated for transport by inland waterways.

Sub-section 14.1 to 14.7 do not apply. However, as with all chemicals, packages containing this substance should be handled during
loading, transport, and unloading operations in a manner which minimises the risk of damage to and leakage from those packages.

‘ Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture ‘

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet has been prepared according to;

REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE

COUNCIL on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures.

DIRECTIVE 1999/45/EC OF THE EUROPE AND PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
concerning the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the

Member States relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous preparations.
[cont...]



SAFETY DATA SHEET
DAB PART 2
Page: 9

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: H302: Harmful if swallowed.
H312: Harmful in contact with skin.
H312+ H332: Harmful in contact with skin or if inhaled.
H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H319: Causes serious eye irritation.
H332: Harmful if inhaled.
H360D: May damage the unborn child.
R20/21: Harmful by inhalation and in contact with skin.
R22: Harmful if swallowed.
R34: Causes burns.
R36: Irritating to eyes.

R61: May cause harm to the unborn child.
Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive

and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: DAB Part 3

REACH Registration Number:  Registration numbers are not available for some or all of the substance ingredients of this
mixture as the substance(s) or its uses are exempt from registration, the annual tonnage does
not require a registration or the registration is envisaged for a later registration deadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CHIP: This product has no classification under CHIP.

Classification under CLP: This product has no classification under CLP.

‘ 2.2. Label elements ‘

Label elements: This product has no label elements.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards ‘

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures |

*Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION
*EC *CAS *CHIP Classification *CLP Classification *Percent

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
C:R35 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A: H314 [cont...]




SAFETY DATA SHEET
DAB Part 3
Page: 2

Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: No symptoms.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media ‘

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used.

‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture ‘

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters ‘

Adbvice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details. Turn leaking containers leak-

side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions ‘

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

[cont...]
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Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

Suitable packaging:

Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s):

Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

*Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

*Workplace exposure limits:

*Respirable dust:

*State *8 hour TWA *15 min. STEL *8 hour TWA *15 min. STEL
*UK *1.4 mg/m?3 *2.8 mg/m3 - -
*IE *1.5 mg/m?3 *3 mg/m3 - -
*Us *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
*CA *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
*AU *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
*NZ - - - -

\ DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC

No data available.

‘ 8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection not required.

Protective gloves.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State:

Colour:

Odour:
Evaporation rate:
Oxidising:
Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:

Liquid

Colourless
Odourless

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Melting point/range°C: No data available.

[cont...]
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Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information ‘

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity |

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid ‘

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials ‘

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products ‘

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘

*Toxicity values: No data available.
*Hazardous ingredients: “"HYDROGEN PEROXIDE

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: No symptoms.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.
[cont...]
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Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This is not a mandated safety data sheet.

‘ 15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

[cont....]
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Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information ‘

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: * H271: May cause fire or explosion; strong oxidiser.
* H302: Harmful if swallowed.
* H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
* H332: Harmful if inhaled.
* R5: Heating may cause an explosion.
* R8: Contact with combustible material may cause fire.
* R20/22: Harmful by inhalation and if swallowed.

* R35: Causes severe burns.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Compilation date: 20/DEC/2020

Revision No: 4

Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier

Product name: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

* Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification under CLP: This product has no classification under CLP.

Classification under CHIP: This product has no classification under CHIP.

‘ 2.2. Label elements

Label elements:  This product has no label elements.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients: GLYCEROL

EC CAS CLP Classification CHIP Classification

Percent

200-289-5 56-81-5 - Substance with a Community
workplace exposure limit.

1-10%

[cont...]
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‘ Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: No symptoms.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

| 5.1. Extinguishing media |

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used.

‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture ‘

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters ‘

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

‘ Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details. Turn leaking containers leak-

side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions ‘

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

[cont...]
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‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.
Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

Hazardous ingredients: GLYCEROL

Workplace exposure limits:

Respirable dust

State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
EU 10 mg/m? - -
*UK 10 mg/m? - -

*IE 10mg/m3 - -
*US 5 mg/m** / 15mg/m*** - -
*CA 10 mg/m?® - -
*AU 10 mg/m?® - -
*NZ 10 mg/m? - -

* respirable dust / ** inhalable dust

DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC No data available.

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection not required.

Protective gloves.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

[cont...]



SAFETY DATA SHEET
HEMATOXYLIN

Page: 4
Section 9: Physical and chemical properties
‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties ‘
State: Liquid
Colour: Purple
Odour: Barely perceptible odour
Evaporation rate: No data available.
Oxidising: No data available.
Solubility in water: No data available.
Also soluble in: No data available.
Viscosity: No data available.
Kinematic viscosity: No data available.
Viscosity test method: No data available.
Boiling point/range°C: No data available. Melting point/range°C: No data available.
Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information ‘

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity |

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

[cont...]
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Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Hazardous ingredients:

GLYCEROL

* DERMAL GPG LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORAL RAT LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* VAPOURS RAT 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicity values: No data available.

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: No symptoms.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

[cont...]
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Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet is not required by regulations.

‘ 15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Les numéros d'enregistrement ne sont pas disponibles pour certains ou tous les substances
constituant des ingrédients de ce mélange puisque la/les substance(s) ou ses/leurs utilisations
sont exemptes d'enregistrement, le tonnage annuel n'exige aucun enregistrement ou
I'enregistrement est envisagé a une date limite d'enregistrement ultérieure.

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit:  Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

*Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (DSD/DPD): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement DSD/DPD.

Classification (CLP): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement CLP.

‘ 2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage ‘

Eléments d'étiquetage: Ce produit ne comporte aucun élément d'étiquetage.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘

[suite...]
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Ingrédients dangereux:
PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION
EC CAS Classification (DSD/DPD) Classification (CLP) Pour
cent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 - R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement a I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptome.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs a la
protection personnelle. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente

vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

[suite...]
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6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systeme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller & maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

‘ 8.1. Parameétres de controle

Ingrédients dangereux:

PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable
8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
FR 1.5 mg/m3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

‘ 8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la
FDS soient bien en place.
Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.
Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillere est a proximité immédiate.

[suite...]
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Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gll:

Liquide
Incolore

Inodore

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter:

Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

[suite...]
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Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité: Donnée non disponible.

* Ingrédients dangereux:

PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gm/kg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptémes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation lIégére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptéme.
Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 12: Informations écologiques

\ 12.1. Toxicité \

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité ‘

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation ‘

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

\ 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol \

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes ‘

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets ‘

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour
I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage & I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité n'est pas requise par la réglementation.

‘ 15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique ‘

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: H271: Peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion; comburant puissant.
H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H314: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
H332: Nocif par inhalation.
R5: Danger d'explosion sous I'action de la chaleur.
R8: Favorise l'inflammation des matiéres combustibles.
R20/22: Nocif par inhalation et par ingestion.
R35: Provoque de graves brdlures.
Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

N° d'urgence : Etats-Unis et Ca}nada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des Etats-Unis et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Effets indésirables: * Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage

Eléments d'étiquetage:
Mentions de danger: *H317: Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

Pictogrammes de danger: * GHSO07: Point d'exclamation

Mentions d'avertissement: * Attention
Conseils de prudence: * P261: Eviter de respirer les poussiéres.
* P272: Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
* P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de

protection des yeux.
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* P302+352: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : Laver abondamment a I'eau/savon.
*P333+313: En cas d'irritation ou d’éruption cutanée : Consulter un médecin.
* P362+364: Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
* P501: Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un point de collecte spécial pour les déchets
dangereux ou spéciaux.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifi€ comme substance PBT/vPvB.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges

* Ingrédients dangereux: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Classification CLP *Pour cent
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
>0.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Ingrédients non classés: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS *Classification CLP Pour cent
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: N'est pas applicable.

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau:

Contact avec les yeux:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Enlever immédiatement tous vétements et chaussures souillés ou éclaboussés a

moins qu'ils ne collent a la peau. Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.

Consultez un médecin.

Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.

Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau. Consultez un médecin.

I'opération. Consultez un médecin.

* Ecarter la victime du lieu d'exposition, tout en s'assurant de sa propre sécurité durant

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau:

Contact avec les yeux:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.
Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.
Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge.

L'exposition peut entrainer la toux ou des problémes respiratoires.

Effets différés / immédiats: * Risque d'effets différés suite a une exposition a long terme.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaires

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: * Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie
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5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriés a la zone incendiée. Refroidir les conteneurs en les

pulvérisant avec de I'eau.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Ne tenter aucune action sans avoir préalablement enfilé des vétements de protection

appropriés - voir la section 8 de la FDS. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite

se présente vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Précautions pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systeme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

‘ 6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques

Référence a d'autres sections: * Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Conditions pour la manipulation: * Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance. Eviter que la formation ou la présence de

buée dans l'air.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller @ maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Donnée non disponible.

RUBRIQUE 8: Contréles de I'exposition/protection individuelle
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8.1. Parameétres de contrdle
Limites d'exposition sur le lieu de travail: Aucune donnée disponible.
DNEL/PNEC
*Ingrédients dangereux:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 21 ug/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 21 ug/m3 La population en Locale
général
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? La population en Locale
général
DNEL Orale (doses répétées) 27 ug/kg bw/day La population en Systémique
général
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day La population en Systémique
général

8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: * Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.
Protection respiratoire: Un appareil de respiration autonome doit étre disponible en cas d'urgence.
Protection des mains: * Gants imperméables.
Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillére est a proximité immédiate.
Protection de la peau: * Vétement de protection imperméable.

Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat: Liquide

Couleur: Incolore

Odeur: Inodore
Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.
Comburant: Donnée non disponible.
Solubilité dans I'eau: Donnée non disponible.

Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VoC g/I:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.
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‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter: Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

*Ingrédients dangereux:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg
*Dangers pertinents pour le produit:
Danger Voie Base
Sensibilisation respiratoire ou - Dangereux : calculé
cutanée
*Dangers exclus pour la substance:
Danger Voie Base
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Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 4) - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 3) - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 2) - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 1) - Sans danger : calculé
Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée - Sans danger : calculé
Lésions oculaires graveslirritation - Sans danger : calculé
oculaire
Mutagénicité sur les cellules - Sans danger : calculé
germinales
Cancérogénicité - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité pour la reproduction - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité spécifique pour certains - Sans danger : calculé
organes cibles - exposition unique
Toxicité spécifique pour certains - Sans danger : calculé
organes cibles - exposition répétée
Danger par aspiration - Sans danger : calculé

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: * Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: * Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.
Ingestion: * Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge.
Inhalation: * L'exposition peut entrainer la toux ou des problémes respiratoires.
Effets difféerés / immédiats: * Risque d'effets différés suite a une exposition a long terme.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité

*Ingrédients dangereux:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l Marine
invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.
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| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée dans
I'élimination des déchets.
Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.
Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage a I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de l'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environne

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité conforme au;
REGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL;
relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a I'emballage des substances et des
mélanges. REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU
CONSEIL concernant I'enregistrement, I'évaluation et I'autorisation des substances

chimiques, ainsi que les restrictions applicables a ces substances (REACH).

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le mélange

par le fournisseur.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
*Sections 8, 11 et 12: La source: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise ‘

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit: DAB PART 1
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Les numéros d'enregistrement ne sont pas disponibles pour certains ou tous les substances

constituant des ingrédients de ce mélange puisque la/les substance(s) ou ses/leurs
utilisations sont exemptes d'enregistrement, le tonnage annuel n'exige aucun
enregistrement ou I'enregistrement est envisagé a une date limite d'enregistrement ultérieure.

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit:

Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société:

Tél:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300

En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers ‘

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (CLP):

Classification (DSD/DPD):

Effets indésirables:

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Nocif en cas d'ingestion. Susceptible d'induire des anomalies génétiques. Peut provoquer le cancer.

2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage

Eléments d'étiquetage (CLP):

Mentions de danger:

Mentions d'avertissement:

Pictogrammes de danger:

H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H341: Susceptible d'induire des anomalies génétiques.
H350: Peut provoquer le cancer.

Danger

GHSO07: Point d'exclamation

GHSO08: Danger pour la santé
[suite...]
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P202: Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité.
* P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de
protection des yeux/du visage.
P264: Se laver les mains soigneusement aprés manipulation.
P270: Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit.
P301+312: EN CAS D'INGESTION: appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin en
cas de malaise.
P330: Rincer la bouche.
P308+313: EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin.
Eléments d'étiquetage (DSD/DPD):

Symboles des risques: Toxique.

Phrases R: R22: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
R45: Peut provoquer le cancer.
R68: Possibilité d'effets irréversibles.

Phrases S: S36/37: Porter un vétement de protection et des gants appropriés.
S53: Eviter I'exposition - se procurer des instructions spéciales avant I'utilisation.
S45: En cas d'accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si
possible, lui montrer I'étiquette).

Phrases P: Usage réservé aux professionnels.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges

Ingrédients dangereux:

ETHYLENE-GLYCOL

EC CAS Classification (CLP) Classification (DSD/DPD) Pour cent
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX

3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 |Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Non applicable.
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‘ Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours ‘

Contact avec la peau: Enlever immédiatement tous vétements et chaussures souillés ou éclaboussés a
moins qu'ils ne collent a la peau. Tremper la peau affectée dans beaucoup d'eau
pendant 10 minutes ou plus si la substance persiste sur la peau. Consultez un médecin.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau. Ne pas provoquer le vomissement. Si le blessé est
conscient, lui donner immédiatement 1/2 litre d'eau a boire. Consultez un médecin.
Inhalation: Ecarter la victime du lieu d'exposition, tout en s'assurant de sa propre sécurité durant

I'opération. Consultez un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.
Ingestion: Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge. Risque
d'écoeurement et de douleur d'estomac. Risque de vomissement.
Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

Effets différés / immédiats: Risque d'effets immédiats suite a une exposition a court terme.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries ‘

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

‘ Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction ‘

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée. Vaporisation a I'eau. Poudre

chimique inerte. Mousse résistante a l'alcool. Dioxyde de carbone.

‘ 5.2. Dangers patrticuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers ‘

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

‘ Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence ‘

Précautions individuelles: Ne tenter aucune action sans avoir préalablement enfilé des vétements de protection
appropriés - voir la section 8 de la FDS. Marquer les endroits contaminés a l'aide de
pancartes et empécher le personnel non autorisé d'y accéder. Tourner le conteneur qui
fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide

s'échappe.
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6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement
Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les riviéres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant
un systeme de rétention.
6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Procédures de nettoyage: Le nettoyage ne doit étre exécuté que par du personnel qualifié qui connait bien la
substance spécifique. Absorption par de la terre seche ou du sable. Transférer dans un
conteneur hermétique et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.
6.4. Référence a d'autres sections
Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13
de la fiche technique de sécurité.
Section 7: Manipulation et stockage
‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger ‘
Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance. Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment
ventilé. Ne pas manipuler dans un espace restreint et fermé. Eviter que la formation ou
la présence de buée dans l'air.
7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities
Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller a maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé. Eloigner de toute source d'ignition. Eloigner de la lumiére
solaire directe. Eviter tout contact avec I'eau ou I'humidité.
Emballage approprié: Non applicable.
‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) ‘
Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.
Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle
‘ 8.1. Parametres de contréle ‘
Ingrédients dangereux:
ETHYLENE-GLYCOL
Valeurs limites d'exposition:
8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
FR - 125 mg/m?3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingrédients dangereux: ETHYLENE-GLYCOL
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation 35 mg/m?3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Cutanée 106 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique

[suite...
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DNEL Inhalation 7 mg/m3 La population en Locale
général
DNEL Cutanée 53 mg/kg bw/day La population en Systémique
général

8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique:

Protection respiratoire:

Protection des mains:

Protection des yeux:

Protection de la peau:

Environnementaux:

Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire,
cependant doit étre disponible en cas d'urgence.

Gants imperméables.

Lunettes de sécurité avec protections latérales. S'assurer qu'une oeillére est a
proximité immédiate.

Vétement de protection imperméable.

Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la
FDS soient bien en place. Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou

I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Viscosité, valeur:
Viscosité, méthode:
Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gl/l:

Liquide
Marron
Inodore
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations:

Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses:

Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

‘ 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter:

Chaleur. Surfaces chaudes. Flammes.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Ingrédients dangereux:

ETHYLENE-GLYCOL

INTRAVEINEUSE RAT LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL SOURIS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RAT LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Effets pertinents pour le mélange:
Effet Voie Base
Toxicité aigué (nocif) INGESTION Dangereux : calculé
Cancérogénicité -- Dangereux : calculé

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau:
Contact avec les yeux:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:
Effets différés / immédiats:

Autres informations:

Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.

Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.

Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge. Risque

d'écoeurement et de douleur d'estomac. Risque de vomissement.

Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

Risque d'effets immédiats suite a une exposition a court terme.

Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Section 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour

I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

Elimination des emballages: Faire appel a une société spécialisée pour I'élimination des déchets.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Terre (ADR/RID): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie terrestre.
Transport maritime (IMDG): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie maritime.

Transport aérien (IATA): Non réglementé pour le transport par air.

Le transport fluvial (ADNR/AND): Non réglementé pour le transport par voies navigables intérieures.

Les sous-sections 14.1 a 14.7 ne s'appliquent pas. Toutefois, pendant les opérations de chargement, de transport et de

déchargement, et comme c'est le cas pour tous les produits chimiques, les emballages contenant cette substance doivent

étre manipulés de telle sorte que les risques d'endommagement et de fuite soient minimisés.

[suite...]
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Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité conforme au;

REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL
concernant I'enregistrement, I'évaluation et l'autorisation des substances chimiques,

ainsi que les restrictions applicables a ces substances (REACH).

REGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL;
relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a I'emballage des substances et des

mélanges.

La directive 1999/45/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil concernant le
rapprochement des dispositions Iégislatives, réglementaires et administratives des
Etats membres relatives & la classification, & 'emballage et & I'étiquetage des

préparations dangereuses.

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
* H319: Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux.
H341: Susceptible d'induire des anomalies génétiques.
H350: Peut provoquer le cancer.
R22: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

R45: Peut provoquer le cancer.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit:

DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit:

Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Nom de la société:

Tél:

Fax:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567
+44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence):

USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification (CLP):
Classification (DSD/DPD):

Effets indésirables:

Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
T: R61
Peut nuire au fotus. Nocif en cas de contact cutané ou d'inhalation. Provoque une sévére

irritation des yeux.

2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage

Eléments d'étiquetage (CLP):

Mentions de danger:

Mentions d'avertissement:

Pictogrammes de danger:

H312+332: Nocif en cas de contact cutané ou d'inhalation.
H319: Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

H360D: Peut nuire au fotus.

Danger

GHSO07: Point d'exclamation

GHSO08: Danger pour la santé

é [suite...]
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Conseils de prudence: P201: Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.
P202: Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité.
P261: Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P264: Se laver les mains soigneusement aprés manipulation.
P271: Utiliser seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé.
P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de
protection des yeux/du visage.
P302 + P352: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a l'eau et au
savon.
P304 + P340: EN CAS D'INHALATION: transporter la victime a I'extérieur et la maintenir au
repos dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.
P305 + P351 + P338: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a l'eau
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si
elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.
P308 + P313: EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin.
P312: Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin en cas de malaise.
P337 + P313: Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.
P363: Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.
P501: Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux
OU spéciaux.
Eléments d'étiquetage (DSD/DPD):

Symboles des risques: Toxique.

Phrases R: R61: Risque pendant la grossesse d'effets néfastes pour I'enfant.

Phrases S: S36/37: Porter un vétement de protection et des gants appropriés.
S45: En cas d'accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si
possible, lui montrer I'étiquette).
S53: Eviter I'exposition - se procurer des instructions spéciales avant l'utilisation.

Phrases P: Usage réservé aux professionnels.

2.3. Autres dangers

Autres risques: Risque d'effets graves pour la santé en cas d'exposition prolongée.

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

[suite...]



FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

DAB PART 2
Page: 3
Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘
Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
EC CAS Classification (CLP) Classification (DSD/DPD) Pour
cent
200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX
SVHC: N,N-Diméthylformamide est classifié en tant que substance extrémement préoccupante.
IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours ‘

Contact avec la peau: Enlever immédiatement tous vétements et chaussures souillés ou éclaboussés a
moins qu'ils ne collent a la peau. Tremper la peau affectée dans beaucoup d'eau
pendant 10 minutes ou plus si la substance persiste sur la peau. Consultez un médecin.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer |'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.

Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau. Ne pas provoquer le vomissement. Consultez un
médecin.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement & I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs. Ecarter la
victime du lieu d'exposition, tout en s'assurant de sa propre sécurité durant I'opération.

Consultez un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation Iégére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries ‘

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Donnée non disponible.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction ‘

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée. Vaporisation a I'eau. Mousse

résistante a l'alcool. Poudre chimique inerte. Dioxyde de carbone.
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5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de dioxyde de carbone / monoxyde
de carbone. En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques d'oxyde d'azote. En cas

de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de cyanure d'hydrogéne.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence ‘

Précautions individuelles: Ne tenter aucune action sans avoir préalablement enfilé des vétements de protection
appropriés - voir la section 8 de la FDS. Evacuer I'endroit immédiatement. Marquer les
endroits contaminés a l'aide de pancartes et empécher le personnel non autorisé d'y
accéder. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente vers le haut pour

empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Contenir le déversement en utilisant un systéme de rétention. Ne pas déverser dans

les égouts ou les riviéres.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Le nettoyage ne doit étre exécuté que par du personnel qualifié qui connait bien la
substance spécifique. Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Se reporter a la
section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour la méthode de mise au rebut

appropriée.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 8

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance. Eviter que la formation ou la présence de

buée dans l'air. Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller a maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé. Eloigner de toute source d'ignition. Empécher la formation
d'une charge électrostatique dans la zone d'influence immédiate.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

[suite...]
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| 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) |
Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.
Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle
‘ 8.1. Paramétres de contréle ‘
Ingrédients dangereux:
N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable
Etat 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
FR 30 mg/m?3 - - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 15 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m?3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 15 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Cutanée (doses répétées) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée (doses répétées) 446 ug/cm3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Cutanée 5900 ug/cm3 Les travailleurs Locale
Ingrédients dangereux: IMIDAZOLE
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 10.6 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Inhalation 5583 mg/m?3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée (doses répétées) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée 25 mg/kg day Les travailleurs Systémique

8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé. Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures
techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la FDS soient bien en place.

Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire,
cependant doit étre disponible en cas d'urgence.

Protection des mains: Gants imperméables.
Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité avec protections latérales. S'assurer qu'une oeillére est a
proximité immédiate.

Protection de la peau: Vétement de protection imperméable.

Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

[suite...]
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Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques
‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles ‘
Etat: Liquide
Couleur: Incolore
Odeur: Odeur perceptible
Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.
Comburant: Donnée non disponible.
Solubilité dans I'eau: Donnée non disponible.
Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.
Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C: Donnée non disponible. Point/Domaine de fusion °C: Donnée non disponible.
Limites d'inflam. %: infér: Donnée non disponible. supér: Donnée non disponible.
Pt d’éclair °C: Donnée non disponible. Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau: Donnée non disponible.
Auto-inflammabilité°C Donnée non disponible. Pression de vapeur: Donnée non disponible.
Densité relative: Donnée non disponible. pH: Donnée non disponible.

VOC g/l: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de
stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

‘ 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter: Chaleur. Surfaces chaudes. Flammes.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de dioxyde de carbone / monoxyde
de carbone. En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques d'oxyde d'azote. En cas

de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de cyanure d'hydrogéne.

[suite...]
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Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité:

Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

Voie Espéce Essai Valeur Unités
DERMIQUE RAT LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
VAPEURS RAT 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
ORAL RAT LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Ingrédients dangereux: IMIDAZOLE
ORAL RAT LD50 970 | mg/kg
Effets exclus pour le mélange:

Effet Voie Base

Toxicité aigué (toxique)

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres

Toxicité aigué (trés toxique)

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Corrosivité

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Sensibilisation

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Toxicité a dose répétée

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Cancérogénicité

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéeres

Mutagénicité

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau:
Contact avec les yeux:
Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Effets différés / immédiats:

Autres informations:

Risque d'irritation Iégere sur la partie contaminée.

Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.
Donnée non disponible.

Non applicable.
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Section 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité

Ecotoxicité:

Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

Espéce Essai Valeur Unités
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Ingrédients dangereux: IMIDAZOLE

Espéce Essai Valeur Unités
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

| 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour

I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

Elimination des emballages: Faire appel & une société spécialisée pour I'élimination des déchets.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

[suite...]
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Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Terre (ADR/RID): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie terrestre.
Transport maritime (IMDG): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie maritime.
Transport aérien (IATA): Non réglementé pour le transport par air.

Le transport fluvial (ADNR/AND): Non réglementé pour le transport par voies navigables intérieures.
Les sous-sections 14.1 a 14.7 ne s'appliquent pas. Toutefois, pendant les opérations de chargement, de transport et de
déchargement, et comme c'est le cas pour tous les produits chimiques, les emballages contenant cette substance doivent

étre manipulés de telle sorte que les risques d'endommagement et de fuite soient minimisés.

‘ Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Reéglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité conforme au;

REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL
concernant l'enregistrement, I'évaluation et I'autorisation des substances chimiques,

ainsi que les restrictions applicables a ces substances (REACH).

REGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL;

relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a 'emballage des substances et des mélanges.

LA DIRECTIVE 1999/45/CE DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL concernant le
rapprochement des dispositions législatives, réglementaires et administratives des Etats membres

relatives a la classification, a I'emballage et a I'étiquetage des préparations dangereuses.

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

‘ Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H312: Nocif par contact cutané.
H312+H332: Nocif en cas de contact cutané ou d'inhalation.
H314: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
H319: Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H332: Nocif par inhalation.
H360D: Peut nuire au fotus.
R20/21: Nocif par inhalation et par contact avec la peau.
R22: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
R34: Provoque des brdlures.
R36: Irritant pour les yeux.

R61: Risque pendant la grossesse d'effets néfastes pour I'enfant. [suite.. ]
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Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégéts résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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N° révision: 4

Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Les numéros d'enregistrement ne sont pas disponibles pour certains ou tous les substances
constituant des ingrédients de ce mélange puisque la/les substance(s) ou ses/leurs utilisations
sont exemptes d'enregistrement, le tonnage annuel n'exige aucun enregistrement ou
I'enregistrement est envisagé a une date limite d'enregistrement ultérieure.

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit:  Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (DSD/DPD): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement DSD/DPD.

Classification (CLP): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement CLP.

‘ 2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage ‘

Eléments d'étiquetage: Ce produit ne comporte aucun élément d'étiquetage.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘

[suite...]
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*Ingrédients dangereux: *PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION
*EC *CAS *Classification (DSD/DPD) *Classification (CLP) *Pour
cent

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement a I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptome.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs a la
protection personnelle. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente

vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

[suite...]
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6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systeme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller & maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

‘ 8.1. Parameétres de controle

*Ingrédients dangereux: *PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

*Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable
Etat *8 hr TLV *15 min LECT *8 hr TLV *15 min LECT
*FR *1.5 mg/m?3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

‘ 8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la
FDS soient bien en place.
Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.
Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillere est a proximité immédiate.

[suite...]



Protection de la peau: Vétement de protection.
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Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gll:

Liquide
Incolore

Inodore

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter:

Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

[suite...]
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Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

*Toxicité:  Donnée non disponible.

*Ingrédients dangereux: *PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptémes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation lIégére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptéme.
Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 12: Informations écologiques

\ 12.1. Toxicité \

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité ‘

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation ‘

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

\ 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol \

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes ‘

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets ‘

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour
I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage & I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité n'est pas requise par la réglementation.

‘ 15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique ‘

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: * H271: Peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion; comburant puissant.

* H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
* H314: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
* H332: Nocif par inhalation.
* R5: Danger d'explosion sous I'action de la chaleur.
* R8: Favorise l'inflammation des matiéres combustibles.
* R20/22: Nocif par inhalation et par ingestion.
* R35: Provoque de graves brilures.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et

seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

*Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (CLP): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le reglement CLP.

Classification (DSD/DPD): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement DSD/DPD.

| 2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage |

Eléments d'étiquetage: Ce produit ne comporte aucun élément d'étiquetage.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

[suite...]
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Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘
Ingrédients dangereux:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Classification (CLP) Classification (DSD/DPD) Pour
cent
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Substance pour laquelle il existe, 1-10%

en vertu des dispositions
communautaires, des limites
d'exposition sur le lieu de travail.

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours ‘

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement a I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptéme.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries ‘

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction ‘

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers ‘

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

[suite...]
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Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs a la
protection personnelle. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente

vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systéme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller a maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

‘ 8.1. Parameétres de controle

Ingrédients dangereux:

GLYCEROL
Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable

8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
EU 10mg/m? - - -

[suite...]
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DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC

Donnée non disponible.

‘ 8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique:

Protection respiratoire:
Protection des mains:
Protection des yeux:
Protection de la peau:

Environnementaux:

Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la

FDS soient bien en place.

Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.

Gants de protection.

Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillere est a proximité immédiate.

Vétement de protection.

Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Viscosité, valeur:
Viscosité, méthode:
Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gll:

Liquide
Violet

Odeur a peine perceptible

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations:

Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité |

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique |

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses ‘

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de
stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter |

Conditions a éviter: Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles ‘

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux ‘

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques ‘

Ingrédients dangereux:

GLYCEROL

* DERMIQUE GUINEE PORC LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORAL RAT LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* VAPEURS RAT 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicité: Donnée non disponible.

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptome.
Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité |

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

[suite...]
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‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité ‘

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation ‘

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol |

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes ‘

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets ‘

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour
I'élimination des déchets.
Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.
Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage a I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité n'est pas requise par la réglementation.

| 15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique |

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniere page]
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Numero di registrazione REACH: Per alcuni o per tutti gli ingredienti della sostanza componente questa miscela non sono

disponibili numeri di registrazione, poiché tale/i sostanzale o il/i relativo/i impiego/impieghi sono
esenti da registrazione, la quantita annua non richiede registrazione oppure la registrazione &
procrastinata a una data successiva.

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto:

Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

*Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300

Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (DSD/DPD):

Classificazione (CLP):

Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione DSD/DPD.

Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione CLP.

| 2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta:

Questo prodotto non ha etichettatura.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT:

Questa sostanza non & identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

| 3.2, Miscele

[cont.]
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Ingredienti pericolosi:
PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE
EC CAS Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Classificazione (CLP) Percento
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsiimmediatamente con sapone ed acqua.
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti.
Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dellincendio.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione
personale. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la

fuoriuscita di liquidi.

[cont.]
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6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: * Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza.

‘ 7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.

| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano
sul posto.
Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.
Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.
Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Ambientale: Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Incolore

[cont.]
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Odore: Inodore
Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.
Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivit

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni
pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

‘ 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

‘ 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

[cont.]
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* PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE
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ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mglkg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.
Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

\ 12.1. Tossicita

Ecotossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

‘ 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

‘ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPVB

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

\ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa

specializzata.

Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.

Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.

Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore €& attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

[cont.]
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Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non & classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Questa scheda dati di sicurezza non é richiesto dalla normativa.

‘ 15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.
Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: H271: Pud provocare un incendio o un'esplosione; molto comburente.
H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H332: Nocivo se inalato.
R5: Pericolo di esplosione per riscaldamento.
R8: Pud provocare I'accensione di materie combustibili.
R20/22: Nocivo per inalazione e ingestione.
R35: Provoca gravi ustioni.
Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere

comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.

[pagina finale]
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel. di USA e Canada: 1-800-424-9300
emergenza: Fuori dagli USA e dal Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Solo per chiamate di emergenza.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Principali effetti collaterali: * Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta:

Indicazioni di pericolo: *H317: Pud provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

Pittogrammi di pericolo: * GHS07: Punto esclamativo

Avvertenze: * Attenzione
Consigli di prudenza: * P261: Evitare di respirare la polvere.
* P272: Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.

* P280: guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi.

[cont.]
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* P302+P352: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare abbondantemente con acqua/sapone.

* P333+P313: In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: Consultare un medico.

* P362+P364: Rimuovere tutti gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di indossarli nuovamente.

* P501: Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in punto di raccolta per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

‘ 3.2. Miscele

* Ingredienti pericolosi: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Classificazione CLP *Per cento
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Ingredienti non classificati: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS Classificazione CLP Per cento
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Numero di registrazione REACH: Non applicabile.

Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle:

Contatto con gli occhi:

alla pelle . Lavarsi immediatamente con sapone ed acqua. Consultare il medico.

medico.

Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Consultare il medico.

Inalazione:

Consultare il medico.

Lavare abbondantemente |'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare il

Togliere immediatamente abiti e calzature contaminati a meno che non siano incollati

* Rimuovere il ferito dall'esposizione assicurando la propria sicurezza nell'operazione.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare in

abbondanza

Ingestione: Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola.

Inalazione: L'esposizione puod causare tosse o dispnea.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: * L'esposizione a lungo termine provoca effetti ritardati.

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: * Non applicabile.

[cont.]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
Pagina: 3

Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dell'incendio.

Usare acqua nebulizzata per raffreddare i contenitori.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Non tentare di agire senza indumenti protettivi adatti - vedere il punto 8 della SDS. Girare

il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquidi.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

‘ 6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: * Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: * Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza. Evitare la formazione o la diffusione di

nebbioline nell'aria.

7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Nessun dato disponibile.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

[cont.]
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‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo ‘
Valori limite per I'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.
| DNEL/PNEC |
*Ingredienti pericolosi:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 21 pg/m? | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 21 pg/m3 Popolazione in Locale
generale
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? Popolazione in Locale
generale
DNEL Orale (dosi ripetute) 27 ug/kg bw/day Popolazione in Sistemica
generale
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Popolazione in Sistemica
generale

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico:
Protezione respiratoria:
Protezione per le mani:

Protezione per gli occhi:
Protezione per la pelle:

Ambientale:

* Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

Apparato di respirazione autocontrollato deve essere disponibile in caso di emergenza.

* Guanti impermeabili.

Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.

* Indumenti di protezione impermeabila.

Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido
Colore: Incolore
Odore: Inodore

Velocita di evaporazione:
Comburente:

Solubilita in acqua:
Viscosita:

Punto di eb./int. °C:

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore:

Punto di inflammabilita °C

Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Autoinfiammabilita °C:
Densita relativa:

VOC gll:

Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di fus./int. °C

superiore:

Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua:

Tensione di vapore:

pH:

Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.
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‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: * Non applicabile.

‘ Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivita |

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica |

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose ‘

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni
pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

| 10.4. Condizioni da evitare |

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili |

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi ‘

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

| 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici |

*Ingredienti pericolosi:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Pericoli legati alla sostanza:

Pericolo Via Base

Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o - Pericoloso: calcolato
cutanea

*Pericoli della sostanza esclusi:

Pericolo Via Base

[cont.]
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Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 4) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 3) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 2) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 1) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Corrosionelirritazione cutanea - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
oculari gravi
Mutagenicita delle cellule germinal - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Cancerogenicita - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita per la riproduzione - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita specifica per organi - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
bersaglio (stot) - esposizione
singola
Tossicita specifica per organi - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione
ripetuta
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione - Nessun pericolo: calcolato

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: * Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: * Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare

in abbondanza

Ingestione: * Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola.

Inalazione: * L'esposizione puo causare tosse o dispnea.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: * L'esposizione a lungo termine provoca effetti ritardati.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita

*Ingredienti pericolosi:

*2-METHYL-2H-ISOTHIAZOL-3-ONE

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

[cont.]
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| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo |

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

| 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB |

PBT: Questa sostanza non € identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi ‘

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

| 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti |

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore & attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non é classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela ‘

Normative specifiche: Scheda dati di sicurezza secondo;
REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle
miscele. REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL
CONSIGLIO concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, 'autorizzazione e la restrizione

delle sostanze chimiche (REACH).

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non ¢ stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: * indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla
precedente revisione.
* Dati delle sezioni 8, 11 e 12: Fonte: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono
essere comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida.
Questa societa non si rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla

manipolazione o dal contatto con il prodotto sopra riportato.
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Data di compilazione: 20/DEC/2020

N° revisione: 4

Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: DAB PART 1
Numero di registrazione REACH: Per alcuni o per tutti gli ingredienti della sostanza componente questa miscela non sono
disponibili numeri di registrazione, poiché tale/i sostanzale o il/i relativo/i impiego/impieghi sono
esenti da registrazione, la quantita annua non richiede registrazione oppure la registrazione &
procrastinata a una data successiva.

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970

Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Classificazione (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Principali effetti collaterali: Nocivo se ingerito. Sospettato di provocare alterazioni genetiche. Pud provocare il cancro.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta (CLP):
Indicazioni di pericolo: H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
H341: Sospettato di provocare alterazioni genetiche.
H350: Puo provocare il cancro.
Avvertenze: Pericolo
Pittogrammi di pericolo: GHSO07: Punto esclamativo

GHSO08: Pericolo per la salute [cont.]
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Consigli di prudenza: P201: Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell'uso.
P202: Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze.
* P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/Proteggere il viso.
P264: Lavare accuratamente mani dopo I'uso.
P270: Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante I'uso.
P301+312: IN CASO DI INGESTIONE accompagnata da malessere: contattare un
CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico.
P330: Sciacquare la bocca.
P308+313: IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico.
Elementi dell'etichetta (DSD/DPD):
Simboli di rischio: Tossico.
Frasi di rischio: R22: Nocivo per ingestione.
R45: Pud provocare il cancro.
R68: Possibilita di effetti irreversibili.
Frasi di sicurezza: S36/37: Usare indumenti protettivi e guanti adatti.
S53: Evitare I'esposizione - procurarsi speciali istruzioni prima dell'uso.
S45: In caso di incidente o di malessere consultare immediatamente il medico (se
possibile, mostrargli I'etichetta).
Frasi di precauzione: Riservato ad utenti professionali.
| 2.3. Altri pericoli |
PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.
Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti
‘ 3.2. Miscele ‘
Ingredienti pericolosi:
GLICOL ETILENICO
EC CAS Classificazione (CLP) Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Percento
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX
3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Numero di registrazione REACH: Non applicabile.

[cont.]
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Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Togliere immediatamente abiti e calzature contaminati a meno che non siano incollati

alla pelle . Bagnare copiosamente la pelle colpita con acqua corrente per 10 minuti o
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare il medico.

Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Non provocare il vomito. Se la vittima & cosciente, dare
da bere immediatamente mezzo litro d'acqua. Consultare il medico.
Inalazione: Rimuovere il ferito dall'esposizione assicurando la propria sicurezza nell'operazione.

Consultare il medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare in abbondanza
Ingestione: Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola. Possono verificarsi
nausea e dolori di stomaco. Pud verificarsi vomito.
Inalazione: Pud verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: L'esposizione a breve termine provoca effetti immediati.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

‘ 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dell'incendio.

Spray acquoso. Polvere chimica secca. Schiuma anti-alcool. Anidride carbonica.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Non tentare di agire senza indumenti protettivi adatti - vedere il punto 8 della SDS. Delimitare
I'area contaminata con cartelli ed evitare I'accesso a personale non autorizzato. Girare il

contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquidi.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro protettivo.

[cont.]
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6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: La pulizia deve essere condotta solo da personale qualificato con esperienza della

sostanza specifica. Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di

recupero ermetico etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza. Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia

ventilazione sufficiente. Non maneggiare in ambiente chiuso. Evitare la formazione o la

diffusione di nebbioline nell'aria.

7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio:

Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Tenere lontano da sorgenti di ignizione. Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Evitare

il contatto con acqua o umidita.

Imballaggio adatto: Non app

licabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici:

Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLICOL ETILENICO

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Polvere inalabili
TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min
IT 52 mg/m3 104 mg/m3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingredienti pericolosi: GLICOL ETILENICO
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione 35 mg/m?3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Cutanea 106 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica

[cont.]
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DNEL Inalazione 7 mg/m3 Popolazione in Locale
generale
DNEL Cutanea 53 mg/kg bw/day Popolazione in Sistemica
generale

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione. Deve
essere disponibile in caso di emergenza.

Protezione per le mani: Guanti impermeabili.

Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di protezione con schermi laterali. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a

portata di mano.

Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione impermeabila.

Ambientale: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano

sul posto. Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Marrone

Odore: Inodore
Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita, valore: Nessun dato disponibile.

Viscosita, metodo: Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

[cont.]
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| 10.1. Reattivita

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni

pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

| 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore. Superfici calde. Fiamme.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

‘ 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLICOL ETILENICO

ENDOVENOSO RATTO LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORALE MOUSE LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORALE RATTO LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Effetti legati alla miscela:

Effetto Via Base
Tossicita acuta (pericoloso) INGESTIONE Pericoloso: calcolato

Cancerogenicita -

Pericoloso: calcolato

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare in

abbondanza

Ingestione: Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola. Possono verificarsi

nausea e dolori di stomaco. Puo verificarsi vomito.

Inalazione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: L'esposizione a breve termine provoca effetti immediati.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

[cont.]
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Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

| 12.1. Tossicita |

Ecotossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita ‘

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo ‘

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo |

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

| 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB |

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi ‘

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

| 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti |

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa specializzata.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore & attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Trasporto via terra (ADR/RID): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via terra.
Trasporto marittimo (IMDG): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via mare.
Trasporto aereo (IATA): Non regolamentato per il trasporto aereo.
Le vie navigabili interne (ADNR/AND): Non regolamentato per il trasporto per vie navigabili interne.

Le sottosezioni da 14.1 a 14.7 non sono applicabili. Tuttavia, cosi come con qualsiasi sostanza chimica, le relative confezioni
dovranno essere maneggiate, durante il carico, il trasporto e lo scarico, in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio di danni e

fuoriuscite.

[cont.]
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‘ Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Scheda dati di sicurezza secondo;

REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, I'autorizzazione e la restrizione delle

sostanze chimiche (REACH).

REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle

miscele.

La direttiva 1999/45/CE del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio, concernente
il ravvicinamento delle disposizioni legislative, regolamentari ed amministrative degli

Stati membri relative alla classificazione, all'imballaggio e all'etichettatura dei preparati pericolosi.

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

‘ Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.

Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
* H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H341: Sospettato di provocare alterazioni genetiche.
H350: Pud provocare il cancro.
R22: Nocivo per ingestione.
R45: Pud provocare il cancro.

R68: Possibilita di effetti irreversibili.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere
comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Nome del prodotto:

DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto:

Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa:

Tel:

Fax:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567
+44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza):

USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP):
Classificazione (DSD/DPD):

Principali effetti collaterali:

Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
T: R61

Puo nuocere al feto. Nocivo a contatto con la pelle o se inalato. Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta (CLP):

Indicazioni di pericolo:

Avvertenze:

Pittogrammi di pericolo:

H312+332: Nocivo a contatto con la pelle o se inalato.
H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H360D: Pud nuocere al feto.

Pericolo

GHSO07: Punto esclamativo

GHSO08: Pericolo per la salute

G

[cont.]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
DAB PART 2
Pagina: 2
Consigli di prudenza: P201: Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell'uso.
P202: Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze.
P261: Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P264: Lavare accuratamente mani dopo l'uso.
P271: Utilizzare soltanto all'aperto o in luogo ben ventilato.
P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/il viso.
P302+P352: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
P304+P340: IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l'infortunato all'aria aperta e
mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione.
P305+P351+P338: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente
per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.
P308+P313: IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico.
P312: In caso di malessere, contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico.
P337+P313: Se l'irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.
P363: Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente.
P501: Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in un punto di raccolta rifiuti pericolosi o speciali.
Elementi dell'etichetta (DSD/DPD):

Simboli di rischio: Tossico.

Frasi di rischio: R61: Puo danneggiare i bambini non ancora nati.
Frasi di sicurezza: S36/37: Usare indumenti protettivi e guanti adatti.
S45: In caso di incidente o di malessere consultare immediatamente il medico (se
possibile, mostrargli I'etichetta).
S53: Evitare l'esposizione - procurarsi speciali istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Frasi di precauzione: Riservato ad utenti professionali.

2.3. Altri pericoli

Altri rischi: Pericolo di gravi danni per la salute in caso di esposizione prolungata.

PBT: Questa sostanza non & identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

| 3.2, Miscele |

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

EC CAS Classificazione (CLP) Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Percento

200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332;|T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC (Sostanze chimicamente pericolose): * N,N-Dimethylformamide € classificata come sostanza estremamente preoccupante.

[cont.]
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206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: | Xn: R22: C: R34: T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

‘ Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle:

Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Togliere immediatamente abiti e calzature contaminati a meno che non siano incollati

alla pelle . Bagnare copiosamente la pelle colpita con acqua corrente per 10 minuti o

piu a lungo se la sostanza & ancora presente sulla pelle. Consultare il medico.

Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare il medico.
Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Non provocare il vomito. Consultare il medico.

Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori. Rimuovere il ferito

dall'esposizione assicurando la propria sicurezza nell'operazione. Consultare il medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle:
Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Effetti ritardati / immediati:

Puod verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.

Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Puod verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale:

Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

‘ 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione:

E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona

dell'incendio. Spray acquoso. Schiuma anti-alcool. Polvere chimica secca. Anidride carbonica.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione:

Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di anidride carbonica / ossido di carbonio.
Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di ossidi di azoto. Nella combustione emette

fumi tossici di cianuro di idrogeno.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti:

Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

[cont.]
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Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza ‘

Precauzioni personali: Non tentare di agire senza indumenti protettivi adatti - vedere il punto 8 della SDS.
Evacuare immediatamente I'ambiente. Delimitare I'area contaminata con cartelli ed
evitare |'accesso a personale non autorizzato. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo

che non goccioli per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquidi.

‘ 6.2. Precauzioni ambientali ‘

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro protettivo. Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi.

‘ 6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica ‘

Procedure di pulizia: La pulizia deve essere condotta solo da personale qualificato con esperienza della
sostanza specifica. Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Si raccomanda di fare riferimento

al punto 13 della SDS per un metodo di eliminazione adatto.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 13 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 8 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura ‘

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza. Evitare la formazione o la diffusione di

nebbioline nell'aria. Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.
Tenere lontano da sorgenti di ignizione. Evitare I'accumulo di carica elettrostatica
nell'area circostante.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Polvere inalabili
Nazione | TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min
*EU 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -
*IT 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m? - -

[cont.]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA

DAB PART 2
Pagina: 5
DNEL/PNEC
Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 15 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Inalazione 30 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 15 mg/m3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Inalazione 30 mg/m?3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Cutanea (dosi ripetute) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea 26.3 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea (dosi ripetute) 446 ug/cm3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Cutanea 5900 ug/cm? | lavoratori Locale
Ingredienti pericolosi: IMIDAZOLE
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 10.6 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Inalazione 5583 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea (dosi ripetute) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea 25 mg/kg day | lavoratori Sistemica

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico:

Protezione respiratoria:

Protezione per le mani:

Protezione per gli occhi:

Protezione per la pelle:

Ambientale:

Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente. Assicurarsi che tutti le

misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano sul posto.

Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione. Deve

essere disponibile in caso di emergenza.

Guanti impermeabili.

Occhiali di protezione con schermi laterali. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a

portata di mano.

Indumenti di protezione impermeabila.

Evitare l'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato:

Colore:

Odore:

Velocita di evaporazione:
Comburente:

Solubilita in acqua:
Viscosita:

Punto di eb./int. °C:

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore:

Liquido
Incolore

Odore percettibile

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di fus./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile.

[cont.]
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superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di inflammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa: Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/I: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni:

Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reatti

vita

| 10.1. Reattivita

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni pericolose.

L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare la decomposizione.

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore. Superfici calde. Fiamme.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi:

Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di anidride carbonica / ossido di carbonio. Nella combustione

emette fumi tossici di ossidi di azoto. Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di cianuro di idrogeno.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

| 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Tossicita:

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

Via Specie Prova Valore Unita
DERMICA RATTO LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
VAPORI RATTO 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
ORALE RATTO LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Ingredienti pericolosi: IMIDAZOLE

Via Specie Prova Valore Unita
ORALE RATTO LD50 970 | mg/kg
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Effetto

Via

Base

Tossicita acuta (tossico)

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Tossicita acuta (molto tossico)

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Corrosivita

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Sensibilizzazione

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Tossicita a dose ripetuta

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Cancerogenicita

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Mutagenicita

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle:
Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Effetti ritardati / immediati:

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

‘ Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

| 12.1. Tossicita

Ecotossicita:

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

Specie Prova Valore Unita
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Ingredienti pericolosi: IMIDAZOLE

Specie Prova Valore Unita
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mgl/l
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‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita ‘

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo ‘

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo |

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

‘ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB ‘

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

| 12.6. Altri effetti avversi |

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti ‘

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa specializzata.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore €& attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Trasporto via terra (ADR/RID): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via terra.
Trasporto marittimo (IMDG): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via mare.
Trasporto aereo (IATA): Non regolamentato per il trasporto aereo.

Le vie navigabili interne (ADNR/AND): Non regolamentato per il trasporto per vie navigabili interne.

Le sottosezioni da 14.1 a 14.7 non sono applicabili. Tuttavia, cosi come con qualsiasi sostanza chimica, le relative confezioni

dovranno essere maneggiate, durante il carico, il trasporto e lo scarico, in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio di danni e fuoriuscite.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione ‘

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela ‘

Normative specifiche: Scheda dati di sicurezza secondo;

REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, I'autorizzazione e la restrizione delle

sostanze chimiche (REACH).

REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle miscele.

LA DIRETTIVA 1999/45/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO, concernente il
ravvicinamento delle disposizioni legislative, regolamentari ed amministrative degli Stati membri
relative alla classificazione, all'imballaggio e all'etichettatura dei preparati pericolosi.
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15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: * indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.

Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
H312: Nocivo per contatto con la pelle.
H312+H332: Nocivo a contatto con la pelle o se inalato.
H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H332: Nocivo se inalato.
H360D: Pud nuocere al feto.
R20/21: Nocivo per inalazione e contatto con la pelle.
R22: Nocivo per ingestione.
R34: Provoca ustioni.
R36: Irritante per gli occhi.
R61: Pud danneggiare i bambini non ancora nati.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere

comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Nome del prodotto: PEROXIDE BLOCK

Numero di registrazione REACH: Per alcuni o per tutti gli ingredienti della sostanza componente questa miscela non sono

disponibili numeri di registrazione, poiché tale/i sostanzale o il/i relativo/i impiego/impieghi sono
esenti da registrazione, la quantita annua non richiede registrazione oppure la registrazione &

procrastinata a una data successiva.

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione (DSD/DPD): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione DSD/DPD.

Classificazione (CLP): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione CLP.

| 2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta: Questo prodotto non ha etichettatura.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

| 3.2, Miscele
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*Ingredienti pericolosi: *PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE
*EC *CAS *Classificazione (DSD/DPD) *Classificazione (CLP) *Percento

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

‘ Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso ‘

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsiimmediatamente con sapone ed acqua.
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti.
Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali ‘

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

‘ Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione |

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dellincendio.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela ‘

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi ‘

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

‘ Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza ‘

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione
personale. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la

fuoriuscita di liquidi.
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6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: * Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza.

‘ 7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.

| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano
sul posto.
Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.
Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.
Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Ambientale: Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Incolore

[cont.]
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Odore: Inodore
Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.
Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivit

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni
pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

‘ 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

‘ 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

[cont.]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
DAB Part 3

Pagina: 5
*Tossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

*Ingredienti pericolosi: *PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mgl/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.
Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

\ 12.1. Tossicita \

Ecotossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita ‘

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo ‘

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

‘ 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo ‘

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

\ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB \

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

\ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi \

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti ‘

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore €& attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

[cont.]
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Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non & classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Questa scheda dati di sicurezza non é richiesto dalla normativa.

‘ 15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.
Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: * H271: Puo provocare un incendio o un'esplosione; molto comburente.
* H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
* H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
* H332: Nocivo se inalato.
* R5: Pericolo di esplosione per riscaldamento.
* R8: Puo provocare l'accensione di materie combustibili.
* R20/22: Nocivo per inalazione e ingestione.
* R35: Provoca gravi ustioni.
Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere

comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

*Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione CLP

Classificazione (DSD/DPD): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione DSD/DPD.

| 2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta |

Elementi dell'etichetta: Questo prodotto non ha etichettatura.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli |

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

[cont.]
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‘ Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

‘ 3.2. Miscele

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLYCEROL
EC CAS Classificazione (CLP) Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Percento
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Sostanza con un limite 1-10%

comunitario di esposizione sul
posto di lavoro.

‘ Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsiimmediatamente con sapone ed acqua.
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti.
Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

‘ Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona

dell'incendio.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

[cont.]
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Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione
personale. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la

fuoriuscita di liquidi.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza.

‘ 7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLYCEROL
Valori limite per I'esposizione: Polvere inalabili
TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min
EU 10mg/m? - - -

[cont.]
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| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione ‘

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano
sul posto.
Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non € richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.
Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.
Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Ambientale: Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali ‘

Stato: Liquido
Colore: Porpora
Odore: Odore quasi impercettibile

Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita, valore: Nessun dato disponibile.

Viscosita, metodo: Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/I: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivita |

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

[cont.]
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| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose:

Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni

la decomposizione.

pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare:

Calore.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi:

Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

| 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLYCEROL
* DERMICA CAVIA LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORALE RATTO LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
*VAPORI RATTO 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Tossicita:

Nessun dato disponibile.

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle:
Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Effetti ritardati / immediati:

Altre informazioni:

Puod verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Nessun sintomo.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

| 12.1. Tossicita

Ecotossicita:

Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita:

Biodegradabile.

[cont.]
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‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

‘ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPVvB

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore & attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non & classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Questa scheda dati di sicurezza non é richiesto dalla normativa.

‘ 15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere
comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.

[pagina finale]



eLca

BIOSYSTEMS

SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
PEROXIDE BLOCK
Seite: 1

Erstellungsdatum: 20/DEC/2020

Revisionsnummer: 4

Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: PEROXIDE BLOCK
REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Fur manche oder alle Inhaltsstoffe dieser Mischung sind keine Registrierungsnummern

verfligbar, denn diese(r) Inhaltsstoff(e) oder deren Verwendung sind von der Registrierung
ausgenommen, weil die jahrliche Tonnage keine Registrierung erfordert oder die Registrierung
zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt vorgesehen ist.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: m LeicaBi ms.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

*Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
AuRerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Moégliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (DSD/DPD): Fr dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung gemat DSD/DPD.
Einstufung (CLP): Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung geman CLP.

‘ 2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente ‘

Kennzeichnungselemente Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Kennzeichnungselemente.

‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren ‘

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

‘ 3.2. Gemische ‘

[Fort]
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Gefahrliche Bestandteile:
WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG
EC CAS Einstufung (DSD/DPD) Einstufung (CLP) Prozent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Hautkontakt: Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.
Augenkontakt: Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser ausspiilen.
Verschlucken: Mund mit Wasser ausspilen.

Einatmen: Nach Einatmen der Dampfe im Ungliicksfall an die frische Luft gehen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kdnnen auftreten.
Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Keine Symptome.

Verzégert auftretende Wirkungen: Nicht verflgbar.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel

Loschmittel: LoschmaRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.

‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: Personliche Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende

Behalter so stellen, daf} das Leck oben ist.

6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen eindammen.

[Fort]
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6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschliefbaren und
ordnungsgeman beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemafRen Entsorgung

umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden.

‘ 7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kiihl und gut beliiftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu uiiberwachende Parameter

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
8 St. AGW Spitzen 8 St. AGW Spitzen
DE 1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen: Alle verfahrenstechnischen MaRRnahmen nach Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts
sicherstellen.
Atemschutz: Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.
Handschutz: Schutzhandschuhe.
Augenschutz: Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.
Hautschutz: Schutzkleidung.

Umweltwirkungen: Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form: FlUssigkeit
Farbe: Farblos
Geruch: Geruchlos
Verdunstungszahl: Nicht verfiigbar.
Brandfoérdernd: Nicht verfligbar.
Loslichkeit in Wasser: Nicht verfligbar.
Auch I6slich in: Nicht verfiigbar.
Viskositét: Nicht verfiigbar.
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfiigbar. Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere: Nicht verflgbar. obere: Nicht verfugbar.
Flammpunkt °C: Nicht verflgbar. Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht verflgbar.
Ziindtemperatur °C: Nicht verfigbar. Dampfdruck: Nicht verfligbar.
Relative Dichte: Nicht verfigbar. pH: Nicht verfligbar.
VOC g/I: Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitit

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

‘ 10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefiihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze.

‘ 10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Toxizitat, Werte:

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

Nicht verfligbar.

* WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt:

Augenkontakt:

Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen:

Sonstige Angaben:

Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten.

Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Keine Symptome.
Nicht verflugbar.
Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit

Ocotoxizitit, Werte:

Nicht verflugbar.

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit:

Biologisch abbaubar.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial:

Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitat im Boden

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Ildentifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Andere schadliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitat.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes

Verwertungsverfahren:

Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.

Nicht zutreffend.

[Fort]



SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Seite: 6
Verpackungsentsorgung: Mit Wasser reinigen. Wie normalen Industrieabfall entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, da zusatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Transportklasse: Dieses Produkt ist flir den Transport als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft.

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wird nicht durch Vorschriften erforderlich.

‘ 15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fiir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

‘ Sonstige Angaben

Zusatzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision gedndert hat.
Satze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: H271: Kann Brand oder Explosion verursachen; starkes Oxidationsmittel.

H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
H314: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschaden.
H332: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
R5: Beim Erwarmen explosionsfahig.
R8: Feuergefahr bei Berihrung mit brennbaren Stoffen.
R20/22: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen und Verschlucken.
R35: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen.

HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht
behauptet, dal} diese vollstandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
werden. Die Firma kann nicht fuir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]
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‘ Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada: 1-800-424-9300
Aulerhalb von USA und Kanada: +1 703-741-5970
nur bei Notrufen.

‘ Abschnitt 2: Mogliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Wichtigste schadliche Wirkungen: * Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnungselemente:
Gefahrenhinweise: *H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

Gefahrenpiktogramme: * GHSO07: Ausrufezeichen

Signalwérter: * Achtung
Sicherheitshinweise: * P261: Einatmen von Staub vermeiden.
* P272: Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht auBerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen.

* P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz.

[Fort.]
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* P302+352: BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen/seife.
* P333+313: Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
* P362+364: Kontaminierte Kleidung ausziehen und vor erneutem Tragen waschen.
* P501: Inhalt/Behalter der Sammelstelle fur geféhrliche oder Sonderabfélle zufiihren.
‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren ‘
PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.
Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen
‘ 3.2. Gemische ‘
* Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.
*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP-Klassifizierung *Prozent
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. | *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* REACH Registrierungsnummer: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Nicht klassifizierte Inhaltsstoffe: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS CLP-Klassifizierung Prozent
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH Registrierungsnummer: Nicht anwendbar.

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Hautkontakt:

Augenkontakt:
Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Haut verklebt. Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser ausspllen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Mund mit Wasser ausspulen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Sicherheit gewahrleistet ist. Arzt aufsuchen.

Sofort samtliche verschmutzte Kleidung und Schuhe ausziehen, soweit nicht mit der

* Die betroffene Person nur aus dem Gefahrenbereich entfernen, wenn die eigene

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen:

Hautkontakt:
Augenkontakt:
Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Méogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.
Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten. Kann tbermafigen TranenfluR bewirken.
Mégliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen.

Exposition kann Husten oder Keuchen verursachen.

* Mit verzdgert auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach anhaltender Exposition zu rechnen.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: * Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel

Loschmittel: Léschmafnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Behalter mit Spriihwasser

kdhlen.

[Fort.]
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‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfdllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: MaRnahmen nur mit geeigneter Schutzkleidung ergreifen - siehe Abschnitt 8 des
Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende Behélter so stellen, dafy

das Leck oben ist.

‘ 6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen einddmmen.

‘ 6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschlieRbaren und
ordnungsgemal beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemaflen Entsorgung

umladen.

‘ 6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: * Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: * Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden. Nebelbildung und -verbreitung in der

Luft vermeiden.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kuhl und gut beliiftet lagern. Behélter dicht geschlossen halten.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Nicht verfligbar.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persdnliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu liberwachende Parameter

Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte: Keine Daten verfligbar.

[Fort]



SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT

STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Seite: 4
DNEL/PNEC
2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Art Exposition Wert Bevdlkerung Wirkung
DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 21 ug/m3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale
Verabreichung)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d Arbeitnehmern Lokale
DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 21 yg/m3 Bevolkerung Lokale
Verabreichung)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m3 Bevolkerung Lokale
DNEL Oral (wiederholter Verabreichung) 27 pg/kg bw/day Bevolkerung Systemische
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Bevdlkerung Systemische

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBRnahmen:
Atemschutz:
Handschutz:

Augenschutz:
Hautschutz:

Umweltwirkungen:

* Fir ausreichende Bellftung sorgen.

Umluftunabhéngige Atemschutzgerate missen fir Notfélle verfiigbar sein.

* Undurchlassige Handschuhe.

Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.

Undurchlassige Schutzkleidung.

* Einleitung in die offentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form: Flussigkeit
Farbe: Farblos

Geruch: Geruchlos
Verdunstungszahl: Nicht verfiigbar.
Brandfoérdernd: Nicht verfligbar.
Loslichkeit in Wasser: Nicht verfligbar.
Viskositat: Nicht verfigbar.
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfugbar.
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere: Nicht verfligbar.
Flammpunkt °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Ziindtemperatur °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Relative Dichte: Nicht verfigbar.
VOC g/I: Nicht verfugbar.

Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:
obere:

Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:
Dampfdruck:

pH:

Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.

9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitat

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

‘ 10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

‘ 10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine geféhrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefiihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze.

‘ 10.5. Unvertrégliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

*Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

Fiir das Produkt relevante Gefahren:

Gefahr Route Basis

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut - Gefahrlich: Berechnet

Nicht beriicksichtigte Gefahren fiir Stoffe:

Gefahr Route Basis
Akute Toxizitat (ac. tox. 4) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet Akute
Toxizitat (ac. tox. 3) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet Akute
Toxizitat (ac. tox. 2) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet Akute
Toxizitat (ac. tox. 1) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet

[Fort]
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Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Schwere Augenschadigung/-reizung Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Keimzell-Mutagenitat Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Karzinogenitat Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Reproduktionstoxizitat Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
einmaliger Exposition

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
wiederholter Exposition

Aspirationsgefahr Keine Gefahr: Berechnet

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: * Mogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.

Augenkontakt: * Reizung und Rétung kdnnen auftreten. Kann GibermaRigen Tranenflul bewirken.

Verschlucken: * Mogliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen.

Einatmen: * Exposition kann Husten oder Keuchen verursachen.

Verzoégert auftretende Wirkungen: * Mit verzogert auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach anhaltender Exposition zu rechnen.

Sonstige Angaben: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit

*Gefdhrliche Bestandteile:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Biologisch abbaubar.

| 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitit im Boden

Mobilitdat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Andere schidliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitat.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung ‘

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.
Verpackungsentsorgung: Mit Wasser reinigen. Wie normalen Industrieabfall entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, da zusatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Transportklasse: Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Transport als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft.

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften ‘

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gema;
VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES
RATES uber die Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und
Gemischen. VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS
UND DES RATES zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung
chemischer Stoffe (REACH).

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fiir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

| Sonstige Angaben |

Zusitzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geandert hat.
Daten der Abschnitte 8, 11 und 12: Quelle: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht

behauptet, dal diese vollstéandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
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werden. Die Firma kann nicht fiir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]
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Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens ‘

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: DAB PART 1
REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Fir manche oder alle Inhaltsstoffe dieser Mischung sind keine Registrierungsnummern
verflgbar, denn diese(r) Inhaltsstoff(e) oder deren Verwendung sind von der Registrierung
ausgenommen, weil die jahrliche Tonnage keine Registrierung erfordert oder die Registrierung
zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt vorgesehen ist.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
AuRerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Mogliche Gefahren ‘

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Einstufung (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68
Wichtigste nachteilige Effekte: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken. Kann Krebs erzeugen. Kann vermutlich genetische

Defekte verursachen.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnungselemente (CLP)
Gefahrenhinweise: H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
H341: Kann vermutlich genetische Defekte verursachen.
H350: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
Signalworter: Gefahr
Gefahrenpiktogramme: GHSO07: Ausrufezeichen
GHS08: Gesundheitsgefahr [Fort.]
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G

Sicherheitshinweise: P201: Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.
P202: Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen.
* P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
P264: Nach Gebrauch Hande griindlich waschen.
P270: Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen.
P301+312: BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder
Arzt anrufen.
P330: Mund aussplilen.
P308+313: BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe
hinzuziehen.

Kennzeichnungselemente (DSD/DPD)
Gefahrenkennz: Giftig.

R-Sétze: R22: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Verschlucken.
R45: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
R68: Irreversibler Schaden mdglich.
S-Satze: S36/37: Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzkleidung tragen.
S53: Exposition vermeiden - vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.
S45: Bei Unfall oder Unwohlisein sofort Arzt zuziehen (wenn mdglich, dieses Etikett vorzeigen).

P-Satze: Nur von Fachleuten zu verwenden.

‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

‘ 3.2. Gemische

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

ETHANDIOL
EC CAS Einstufung (CLP) Einstufung (DSD/DPD) Prozent
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%

REACH-Registrierungsnummer: 01-211945681628-XXXX
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3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 |Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MafRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Manahmen ‘

Hautkontakt: Sofort samtliche verschmutzte Kleidung und Schuhe ausziehen, soweit nicht mit der
Haut verklebt. Betroffene Haut mit reichlich flieRend Wasser fiir 10 Minuten oder langer
abspllen, falls das Material auf der Haut verbleibt. Arzt aufsuchen.

Augenkontakt: Auge 15 Minuten unter flieBendem Wasser ausspilen. Arzt aufsuchen.
Verschlucken: Mund mit Wasser aussplilen. Kein Erbrechen herbeifiihren. Bei Bewultsein sofort
einen halben Liter Wasser trinken lassen. Arzt aufsuchen.
Einatmen: Die betroffene Person nur aus dem Gefahrenbereich entfernen, wenn die eigene

Sicherheit gewahrleistet ist. Arzt aufsuchen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt: Mdogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten. Kann GbermaRigen Tranenflul® bewirken.
Verschlucken: Mdgliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen. Brechreiz und Magenschmerzen
kénnen auftreten. Kann Erbrechen hervorrufen.
Einatmen: Mdglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen: Mit sofort auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach kurzer Exposition zu rechnen.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung ‘

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel |

Loéschmittel: LéschmaRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Wasserspriihstrahl.

Loéschpulver. Alkoholbestandiger Schaum. Kohlendioxid.

‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren ‘

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung ‘

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren ‘

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: MaRnahmen nur mit geeigneter Schutzkleidung ergreifen - siehe Abschnitt 8 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Kontaminierten Bereich mit Beschilderung abgrenzen und Zutritt
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von Unbefugten verhindern. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende Behalter so stellen,

dal das Leck oben ist.

‘ 6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen ‘

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen eindammen.

‘ 6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung ‘

Reinigungsmethoden: Reinigung nur durch Fachkrafte, die mit dem entsprechenden Material vertraut sind. Mit
trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschliebaren und
ordnungsgeman beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemalen Entsorgung

umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

‘ Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung ‘

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden. Ausreichende Beliiftung sicherstellen.
Nicht in geschlossenen Raumen handhaben. Nebelbildung und -verbreitung in der Luft

vermeiden.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kihl und gut belliiftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten. Von Ziindquellen
fernhalten. Von direktem Sonnenlicht fernhalten. Kontakt mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit
vermeiden.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen ‘

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu iiberwachende Parameter ‘

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

ETHANDIOL
Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
8 St. AGW Spitzen 8 St. AGW Spitzen
DE 26 mg/m?3 52 mg/m?3 - -
DNEL/PNEC

[Fort]



SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT

DAB PART 1
Seite: 5
Gefahrliche Bestandteile: ETHANDIOL
Art Exposition Wert Bevolkerung Wirkung
DNEL Inhalativ 35 mg/m3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale
DNEL Dermale | 106 mg/kg bw/day Arbeitnehmern Systemische
DNEL Inhalativ 7 mg/m3 Bevdlkerung Lokale
DNEL Dermale 53 mg/kg bw/day Bevdlkerung Systemische

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen:
Atemschutz:
Handschutz:

Augenschutz:
Hautschutz:

Umweltwirkungen:

Fir ausreichende Beluftung sorgen.

Atemschutz missen fir notfalle verfligbar sein.

Undurchlassige Handschuhe.

Schutzbrille mit seitlichem Spritzschutz. Augendusche vorsehen.

Undurchlassige Schutzkleidung.

Alle verfahrenstechnischen MaRnahmen nach Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts

sicherstellen. Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung

verhindern.

Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form:

Farbe:

Geruch:
Verdunstungszahl:
Brandfordernd:
Loslichkeit in Wasser:
Auch I6slich in:
Viskositat:

Viskositat, Wert:
Viskositat, Testmethode:
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere:
Flammpunkt °C:
Ziindtemperatur °C:
Relative Dichte:

VOC gll:

Flussigkeit
Braun
Geruchlos

Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verflugbar.
Nicht verfugbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfugbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfigbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfluigbar.
Nicht verfugbar.

Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:
obere:

Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:
Dampfdruck:

pH:

Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verfligbar.

9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.
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Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitit |

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitit |

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

| 10.3. Méglichkeit gefihrlicher Reaktionen |

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine geféhrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefuihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze. HeilRe Flachen. Flammen.

‘ 10.5. Unvertrégliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

ETHANDIOL
INTRAVENOS RATTE LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL MAUS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RATTE LD50 4700 | mg/kg

Fiir das Gemisch relevante Wirkungen:

Wirkung Route Basis

Akute Toxizitat Nahrungsaufnahme Gefanhrlich: Berechnet
(gesundheitsschadlich)

Karzinogenitat -- Gefahrlich: Berechnet

‘ Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Mdogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten. Kann Gbermagigen Tranenflu bewirken.
Verschlucken: Mdgliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen. Brechreiz und Magenschmerzen
kdénnen auftreten. Kann Erbrechen hervorrufen.
Einatmen: Mdglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.
Verzégert auftretende Wirkungen: Mit sofort auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach kurzer Exposition zu rechnen.
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Sonstige Angaben: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit |

Ocotoxizitit, Werte: Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit ‘

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Biologisch abbaubar.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial ‘

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitit im Boden |

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung ‘

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen ‘

Andere schadliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitét.

‘ Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung ‘

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.
Verpackungsentsorgung: Zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, dal zuséatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Landverkehr (ADR/RID): Nicht fiir den Transport auf dem Landweg geregelt.
Seetransport (IMDG): Nicht fiir den Transport auf dem Seeweg geregelt.
Luftverkehr (IATA): Nicht fur den Transport per Luft geregelt.
Die Binnenschifffahrt (ADNR/AND): Nicht fir den Transport auf Binnenwasserstrafen geregelt.
Die Unterabschnitte 14.1 bis 14.7 gelten nicht. Wie bei allen Chemikalien missen Pakete, die diesen
Stoff enthalten, beim Laden, Transportieren und Entladen jedoch so gehandhabt werden, dass das

Risiko von Schaden an diesen Paketen sowie das Risiko des Auslaufens dieser Pakete minimiert werden.
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‘ Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gemag;

VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES
RATES zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung chemischer Stoffe

(REACH).

VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES
RATES (ber die Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und

Gemischen.

Der Richtlinie 1999/45/EG des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates
zur Angleichung der Rechts- und Verwaltungsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten fur die

Einstufung, Verpackung und Kennzeichnung gefahrlicher Zubereitungen.

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

Sonstige Angaben

Zusitzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geandert hat.

Sétze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
* H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H341: Kann vermutlich genetische Defekte verursachen.
H350: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
R22: Gesundheitsschéadlic